UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1912113017 Fee: $78.00

lllinois Anti-Predatory Ecward M. Moody

. Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Lendlng Database Date: 05/01/2019 09:22 AM Pg: 1 of 16
Program 9 y/ 2
Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage “ravd
844-768.1713
190256304267

The property identified as; .~ PIN: 25-04-300-073-0000

Address:
Street: 9111 S HALSTED ST
Strest line 2:

City: CHICAGO State: 1L ZIP Code: 60620

Lender Guaranteed Rate Inc,

Batrower: John D Durr and Qctavia | Durr

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $171,338.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deed: toecord a residential
mortgage securad by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Altoraey’s Title Guaranty Fund, Ing.
18, Wacker Dr, &1, 245

Chicago, L. grane.anan
Recording Department

Certificate number: 8A450BCA-FCE0-4BBO-ATAA-B077AGY270FD Execution date: 4/24/2019




1912113017 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:

Taina Vallejo
3940 N RAVENSWOOD
CHICAGO ILLINQIS 60613

After Recording Return To:

GUARANTEED HATE, LNC.

4410 N. RAVENSWOOD AVE.
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60640
Loan Number: 192477663

— [Space Above This Line For Reconding Datal

FHA Case No: MORTGAGE

138-0084862-703
MIN: 100196399019940459 MERS Phone: §§8-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this documeat are defined below and other waords are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19.and 20, Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in Section 15,

(A) “Security Instrament" means this document, whicli is dated APRIL 24, 2019 , together
with all Riders to this document,
(B) "Borrower"is JOHN D DURR SR AND OCTAVIA 4 TURR, HUSBAND AND WIFE

Borrower is the mottgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS"is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a sepirate cotporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the morigngee under this Secarity
Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an adurese and telephone number
of P.O, Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS,

(D) "Lender"ls  GUARANTEED RATE, INC,

Lender is a DELAWARE CORPORATION organized
and existing under the laws of DELAWARE .
Lender's address is 3940 N RAVENSWOOD, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613

(E) "Note"means the promissoty note signed by Borrower and dated APRIL 24, 2019
The Note states that Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED
THIRTY-EIGHT AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. § 171,338.00 )

LLINOIS FFIA MORTGAGE - MERS pr—
ICMPGZ2 FHA 04128117 Page 1 of 13 AT ATyl



1912113017 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than MAY 1, 2049 ,

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading *Transfer of Rights in the Property."
(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest,

(M) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower, The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

] Adjustable Rate Rider (] Planned Unit Development Rider
0 Condominium Rider [X] Other(s) [specify] Fixed Interxest Rate Rider

(1) "Applicable Lgw"means all controlling appficable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orZers (that have the effsct of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judiclal
opinions.

() "Community Association Rues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Botrower cs-20% Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar
organization,

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means pny transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initidtes, through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, ot
magnetic tape s0 as to order, instruct, or awho:iz< a financial Institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale trans ers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse trinsfers,

(L) "Esecrow Items" means those items that ave descrided In Section 3.

(M) "Misceilaneous Proceeds" means any compensation; sstlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the covéregzes described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnation or other taking of ! ur any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions #s <, the value and/or condition of the Property,
(N) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against t'ie nunpayment of, o default on, the Loan.
(0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for {7) reincipal and interest under the Note,
plus (i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §260 et seq.) and its impletmenting
tegulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from tire to time, ot any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Socurity Instrument, "RESPA"
refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a “federally related mortgaze loan" even if the
Loan does not qualify as a *federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary™ means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Dévaiopment or his
designee.

(R) “Suceessor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether ¢¢ not that
party has assumed Botrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Seeurity
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as

ILLINOIS FHA NORTGAGE - MERS ey
ILMTGZ2.FHA 04128117 Page 2 of 13 D



1912113017 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of Cook
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT "A".
A.P.N.: 25-04-300-073-0000

which currently ks tie address of 9111 S HALSTED ST
[Street]
CHICAGZ , lllinois 60620 ("Property Address"}):
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all tic iriprovements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereanier a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All.of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS %o!ds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower inthis Security
Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with lawr oz custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required ¢ f Leiider including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully se%sed of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Propeso i unencumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Poperty against all claims and demands, subject
to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for nationil w.se and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follow.:

1. Payment of Principa), Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower Stiatl pas: when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Eorower shall also
pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Iastirment shall
be made in U.S. currency, However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment undei the Note
or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may requite that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, providedany such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electrenic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14, Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender
may accept any payment ot partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS b P —
LMTGZZFHA 04/28/17 Page 3 of 13 o b mgic. com



1912113017 Page: 5of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds

until Borrower makes paymetit to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2, Application of Payments or Proceeds, Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage [nsurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretaryinstiad of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second. 4 any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiiurs, as required;

Thitd, to iptérect due under the Note;

Fourth, to amatiztion of the principal of the Note; and, Fifth, to late charges due under the Note,

Any application of payinents, insutance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Perfodic Payments.

3, Funds for Escrow Itewss, Borcower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid in fuli,  3um (the “Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Insteument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leaschold payments or geonnd.rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and () 24<tgage [nsurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead ¢f <0~ monthly Mortgage [nsurance premiums, These items are called
"Escrow ltems." At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, ifany, be excrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shatl
be an Escrow ltem, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lancer all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section,
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. Lender thay waive Borrower's ottization to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. Inthe evert of such waiver, Botrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for-which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requices, shall furnish to Lender teceipts evidencirg such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be
deemed to be acovenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, axths phrase "covenant and agreement"
is used in Section 9, If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuantia-a waiver, and Borrower fails
to pay the amount due for an Escrow [tem, Lender may exercise its rights under Seciion 3 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lerder may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow Itsms at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 anc, upcn such revocation,
Bortawer shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Seetion 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender w0 annly the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require und=+ RESPA,
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow [tems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or In any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agteement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest ta be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds, Borrower and Lender can agree

ILLINQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS EFomns
ILMTGZ2.FHA 04728117 Page 4 of 13 mwa%r%agw.mm



1912113017 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the 2mount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security [nstrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds beld by Lender.

4. harges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to
the Property ~wich can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if anj, 2:d Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are
Escrow Items, Boirorver shatl pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall pro.nptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the yayment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower is perinciming such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal rivseedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pendiig, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or {c) secures from the holder
of the fien an agreement satisfactory to Jiendzr subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject i2.a Yien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. W/ i*in 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall k:ep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards includef within the term "extended coverage,” and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for ‘which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels)and io- the pericds that Lender requires. What Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the terri of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right (o Gisapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall
not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to.py, in connection with this Loan, either: {a) a
one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking fervices; or (b) a one-time charge for flood
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each i< remappings or similar changes occur
which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shalt also be responsible for the payment
of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connectioi with the review of any flood zone
determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

1f Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may ¢b.ain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any perticular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shali cover Lender, but might or might not protect or:02.2r, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and mign? pravide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insuraice coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amoutts Jisbursed
by Lender under this Section § shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument, These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shail be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates, If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices, 1f Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damageto, or destruction of, the Property, such

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Forms
ILMTGZ22 FHA 04128147 Page 5 of 13 mva.&gc'maglc.com



1912113017 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shalt be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required 14 va Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Brirower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If
the restoration or Jevait is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to the'sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such irsueiance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abancons'ihe Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters. If Borrower dses not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle aclaim, then Lerder may negotiate and settle the claim, The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given. In either event, or if Lender ucquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Bortower's rights to any jastiance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Note o this Security Instrument, ana-(h).2ny other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under !l insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lerue may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Notc or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy, Borrower shall occupy, establisn, and usethe Property as Borrower's principal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument =ag shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's
principal residence for at least one year after the date of oucr:pancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuaiirg circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's
control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Pren«:iy; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or com it viaste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating ov drcreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not ¢ccuomically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage: If insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsibia for repairing or restoring
the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse praceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is compl :ted, If the insurance or
condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not reiievec-of Borrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender siall anply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, fiest to an) Gelinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower' sknowledge or consent gave
materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ic €Farms
ILMTGZ2FHA 04/28117 Page 6 of 13 oo



1912113017 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9, Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agrecments contained in this Security Instrument, (b) thers is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c} Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property, Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by 2 lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable
attorneys' saes to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in a Yaukruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, enteting the Property to
make repairs, Chaupe locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
other code violatiins or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9, Lerdler does not have to do so and is nat under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liabilly fur not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9,

Any amounts disburser’ &y Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument, These amoums shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, uponnrace from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is ora leasehold, Borrawer shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fes title to the Propeity, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Procesys; Forfeiture, All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender.

1fthe Property is damaged, such Miscellangous Frocecds shall be applied to restoration or tepair of the Property,
if the restoration or repair is economically feasible ana lender's security is not lessened. During such vepair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold sch Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an
opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has besn ¢ ompleted to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for te repairs and restoration in a single disbursement
or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed, Unless'an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellancous Proceeds, Lender shal’ not be required to pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, If the restoration oi rmair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied o the sums secured by this Security
[nstrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. suza Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

[n the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Mise.llanenus Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower,

In the event of a partlal taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fatr anarket value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valus is equal to or greater vhap the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument inmediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market vatug of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balance shall be paid to Borrower,

[n the event of a partial taking, destruction, or lass in vatue of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
ot not the sums are then due.

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Rz
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04128117 Page 7 of 13 gggfwo%r?mglc.com



1912113017 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[f the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscelianeous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
ot tights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property ot
rights unrice this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender,

All Misc(ilarieous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided fr in Section 2.

11. Borrower Nut Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest
of Borrower. Lender shall not bz required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower
or to refuse to extend fime for pavzaznt or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand mde by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower, Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of
payments from third persons, entities or Succeecors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then
due, shal! not be a waiver of or preclude the evzreise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Suceessors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower' s obligations and liability shalf be joint ¢nd scveral, However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer®): fa) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer’s interest in the Property vuder the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not
personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Ir.stisment; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other
Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accotimooations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in [ntereit ot} Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Leadsr. shall obtain all of Borrower'srights
and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released froin Rorrower's obl igations and liability
under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing, Tl pavenants and agreements of this
Security. Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successars and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in <onnection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under tliis Socurity Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender muy. sollect fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits,
then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded perrnitted limits will be refunded to Borrower,
Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment
to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's
acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

ILLINOLS FHA MORTCAGE - MERS Magic CRss
ILNMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 8 of 13 m.cﬁggmglc.com



1912113017 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrowet's change of address, If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only repott a change of address through
that specified procedure, There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
hetein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Botrower. Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender, If any notice
requited k this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the coricsponding requitement under this Security Instrument.

15, Govirn'ng Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governied by
federal law and e low of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

All rights and coiications contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations
of Applicable Law. Appiicoule Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shall-not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any
provision ot clause of this Security instument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security fist ument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision,

As used in this Security Instrumeric; (3) woeds of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or words of the feminine zendar; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice
versa; and (¢) the word "may" gives sole decration without any obligation to take any action,

16, Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall ba.given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Benefic'al Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, “Interest In
the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial
interests transferred in  bond for deed, contract for deed /installment sales contract ot escrow agreement, the intent
of which 1s the transfer of title by Borrower at a future daie %0 a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Peepenty Is sold or transferred {or if Borrower is not &
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or trarstected) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by tins Security Instrument, However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicible Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall glve Borrower notice ol"acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with-3action 14 within which Borrower
riust pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay thies« eurns ptior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security [nstrument without further notice or demand
on Dorrower,

18, Borrower's Right to Reiustate After Acceleration, If Borrower meets certain co iticns, Borrower shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mottgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lendex o)l sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had ocourred; (U) nares any default
of any other covenants or agresments; {¢) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrunsent -Including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incuried for the
purpose of protecting Lender' s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably tequire to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, and Borrower' s obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However, Lender is not required to relnstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of
foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (lii) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lendar may requite that Borrower pay
such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
toney order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasuret's check or cashier' s check, provided any such check is drawn

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ERomns
ILMTGZ2 FHA  04/28/17 Page 9 of 13 m{ﬂd%gggmgic.com



1912113017 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

upon an institution whase deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Teansfer, Upon reinstatement by Borrowes, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acoeleration had occurred, However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of aceeleration
under Section 17,

19, Sale of Notes Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notiee to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodie Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note, If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Setvicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other
informatica RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing, If the Note is sold and thereafier
the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower w il ramain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed
by the Note purckise! unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20, Borrowerlict Third-Party Beneficiary to Contractof Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender
(or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and sgrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance
between the Sccretary and Lendcr, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the
Secretary, unless explicitly authorizza to do so by Applicable Law,

21, Hazardous Substanees. As vsed ia this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutints, o wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleur zroducts, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radlcaniye materials; (b) " Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction where the Property is locate! that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; ()
“Environmental Cleanup" includes any response (ctiol, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition! means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup,

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or releaseof any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Propery - Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else
to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of.zay Environmental Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or re'case.of a Hazardous Substance, creates 4
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding twuseritences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substance: \hat are generally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property {includin=-_but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer products),

Bosrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private purty involving the Property and a1y H zardous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condiiion, inzluding but not
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release ot threat of release of any Hazardous Subsaree, and (c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of 4 Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or rogulatory authority, or any privai= party, that
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law, Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

LLINOIS FHA NORTGAGE - MERS PPR—
LMIGZ2 FHA 04/20717 Page 10 of 13 o



1912113017 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Remedies, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property, The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to relnstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of 4 default or any other
defense of Rorrower to acceleration and foreclosure, If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the no‘ice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument vitiiout further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding, Lender
shall be entitled t5 collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in: this Section 22, including,
but not limited #., r_asonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23, Release. Uour. nayment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shiall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrawer a fee for releasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the s paid to a thied party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law.

24, Waiver of Homestead, in accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Illinois hom<ste:d exemption laws,

25, Placement of Collateral Protectian Insurance, Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower'z spraement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's
expense to protect Lender's interests int Borrowsi's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Bortower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not nay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrovser may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrowver has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement, 1f Lender purchases insurance for the edlateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender iay impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration 4f the Insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation, The.rsts of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtaln on its own,

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS €Farms
ILMTGZ2 FHA Q4/2817 Page 11 of 13 m{%gcﬁagic.cam



1912113017 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Wit & OA” L

John D Durr Sr —Borrower Ootavia T Durr -Borrower

() (Seal) (Seal)
~Borrower ~Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrowet
Witness: O Witness:
ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS . BocMagic

ILMTGZ2.FHA 041280117 Page 12 of 13 www, docmagfe, com



1912113017 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Balow This Line For Acknowledgmery]

State of  ILLINGIS )
} 85,
County of Cook )

W\ (,uc.Za{/-—

(here give name of officer and his official title)

gertify that

John D fuvyr Sr AND Octavia I Durx

(name of grantos, ad if acknowledged by the spouse, his or her name, and add “his or her spouse”)
personally known to me to be #is same person whose name is (or are) subscribed to the foregoing {nstrument,

appeared before me this day in persan, and acknowledged that he (she or they) signed and delivered the instrument
as his (her or their) free and voluntary det, for the uses and purposes thereiny set forth,

ouets A0 | 6/
R

(S|gnature of officer) A

Loan Originater: Jeff Karlin, NMLSR ID 210554
Loan Originator Organization: Guaranteed Kate, Ind, NMLSR ID 2611

ILLINQIS FHA MORTCGAGE - MERS bocMagic €
ILMTGZ2FHA 0412817 Page 13 of 13 wﬁgf.cfo%magic.com




1912113017 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 192477663
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.: 138-0084862-703
Date: ABRIL 24, 2019
Lender: GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Borrower: John D Durr 8¢, Octavia I Durr

THIS T17ED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 24th. day of ‘APRIL, 2019
and is incorporased Into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the *Security
Instrument") of thie same date glven by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's note (the
"Note") of even date Gorewith, to GUARANTEED RATE, INC.
' ‘ {the "Lender"), covering the Property
described in the Seeurity Instrument and located at:
9117 & FALSTED §T, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60620

[Property Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. (n uddition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender furtner ¢zvenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set jorth i the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agtee to the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNTRED SHEVENTY-ONE THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGKET AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S, $ 171,338,00 )
at the rate of 5.625 %.

RY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts aud‘agrees‘tq the terms ~i1d wovenants contained in this Fixed
Interest Rpte Rider,

' ‘ /
A/ /%/g@eal) ( L ji;._l-- (Seal)

/ John D Durr Sr -Borrower OGtEwia‘jI Durr ~Borrower
(Seal) _(Seal)

-Borrowet -Borrower

{Seal) {Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

ILLINQIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER Dociagic CAmNS

ILFHAFIRRDR  06/29/12 www, docmagic, com



1912113017 Page: 16 of 16

IO el el Akl e

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Permanent Index Number:
Property ID: 25-04.300-073-0000

Property Address:
9111 8. Halsted Street
Chicago, IL 60620

Legal Description:

LOT 23 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 15 FEET THEREOF) AND THE NORTH 20 FEET OF LOT 22 (EXCEPT PORTION
GIVEN TO WIDEN HALSTED STREET) IN BLOCK 1 IN COLE'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 16 ACRES OF THE
WEST 110 ACRES GF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL AERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS,



